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CERTIFIED MAIL

Reverend Jamin Hurd
American Youth for Christ (AYFC)
32355 Newcastle Drive
Warren, Michigan 48093

Dear Reverend Hurd:

On June 26, 2012, I was present at the facility located at 205 West Alexis Road in
Toledo to observe sampling of the soil under the hazardous waste pile AYFC created.
This visit was a follow up to my complaint investigation and inspection on September
23, 2009, and March 11 and 12, 2010. Joe and Greg Bryant had arranged for the
excavation and transportation of the hazardous waste from the pile to a permitted
treatment and disposal facility. On this same day, I observed the condition of the
property on the side of the back lot operated by AYFC.

As a result of my observations on June 26, 2012, 1 found the following additional
violation of Ohio's hazardous waste laws:

7.	 Response to Releases of Used Oil
OAC Rule 3745-279-22(D)

Upon detection of a release of used oil to the environment a generator shall
perform the following cleanup steps: stop the release, contain the released used
oil, clean up and manage properly the released used oil and other materials, and
if necessary, repair or replace any leaking used oil storage containers or tanks
prior to returning them to service.

Recent used oil mismanagement at AYFC has contaminated a large area of soil
in the rear of the facility on the side operated by AYFC. In order to correct this
violation, AYFC must immediately clean up the contaminated soil, analyze the
soil for hazardous characteristics, and manage the waste properly according to
the analytical information.
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I recommend that the soil you clean up be placed into some type of container so
that you do not create another hazardous waste pile. You will need to provide
photographic documentation that the area has been cleaned. You will need to
submit copies of the waste analyses and any shipping papers or manifests,
demonstrating that you have sent the waste off-site for proper disposal. Please
explain how you will correct this violation and maintain compliance with
this rule.

In order for AYFC to determine the characteristics of the used oil contaminated
soil, it must obtain a chemical analysis of a representative sample of the
contaminated soil. AYFC must determine, at least, the concentration of TCLP
(Toxicity Characteristic Leaching Procedure) metals and TCLP VOCs.

Please explain, in writing, how you will obtain a representative sample, who will
collect it, who will analyze it and how it will be analyzed. The complete analytical
results must be submitted tome as soon as they are available. Your results
must document if the waste is hazardous or not and whether it is restricted from
land disposal. If it is hazardous, you must explain what treatment, storage or
disposal facility you will send it to. If the waste is hazardous, I will determine the
status of your company's compliance with other hazardous waste laws and notify
you of my findings in a separate letter.

You must coordinate the soil cleanup and sampling at all locations with the
Ohio EPA. Please contact me no later than five business da ys before you
plan to have the cleanup and sampling performed.

The status of AYFC's violations previously cited in the NOVs dated September 28,
2009, April 8, 2010, August 10, 2010, October 7, 2010, and April 25, 2012 is:

1. Used Oil Container Labeling
OAC Rule 3745-279-22(C)(1)

On January 6, 2012, I met you at the AYFC facility at 205 West Alexis Road. On
this day I observed that all used oil was in containers that were labeled with the
words "Used Oil". Therefore, this violation was abated on January 6, 2012.

2. Waste Evaluation
OAC Rule 3745-52-11
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On January 6, 2012, 1 met you at the AYFC facility at 205 West Alexis Road and
we discussed this violation. You explained that Steve, a representative of DISC
Environmental Service, Inc., had determined that the waste was old gasoline and
oil. Furthermore, according to you, he found that there were eight drums, most
had only an inch of waste in them, and all the waste was collected in the DISC
vac truck to be managed as used oil. Steve left you a copy of a Non-Hazardous
Waste Oil Manifest, apparently #77180, dated April 26, 2010.

After receiving the April 8, 2010 NOV, AYFC did not obtain a representative
sample of the waste; did not analyze the samples of the waste; and did not
determine if the waste was hazardous or not. However, you submitted a copy of
invoice manifest #77180 from DISC Environmental Service, Inc. which you stated
documented the off-site shipment of the waste in the white tractor trailer.

My review of this documentation reveals that AYFC is not able to demonstrate
abatement of the violation of Ohio Administrative Code Rule 3745-52-11
discovered during my March 11 and 12, 2010, inspection. The violation is not
resolvable because AYFC did not respond to Ohio EPA's April 8, 2010, NOV and
did not sample and analyze the waste in drums in the white tractor trailer and
Ohio EPA was not able to verify AYFC's claims. AYFC's lack of response is
unacceptable. If Ohio EPA becomes aware of any new information regarding the
violation noted in the April 8, 2010, NOV, it will notify you of this in a separate
letter.

3. Used Oil Container Labeling
OAC Rule 3745-279-22(C)(1)

On January 6, 2012, 1 met you at the AYFC facility at 205 West Alexis Road. On
this day I observed that all used oil was in containers that were labeled with the
words "Used Oil". Therefore, this violation was abated on January 6, 2012.

4. Used Oil Container Condition
OAC Rule 3745-279-22(B)

On January 6, 2012, I met you at the AYFC facility at 205 W. Alexis Road. Or
this day I observed that all used oil was in closed containers that were in good
condition. Therefore, this violation was abated on January 6, 2012.

5. Response to Releases of Used Oil
OAC Rule 3745-279-22(0)
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This violation remains unabated.

6.	 Unpermitted Hazardous Waste Treatment, Storage & Disposal
ORC Section 3734.02(E)&(F)

This violation remains unabated.

AYFC needs to immediately take the necessary measures to return to compliance with
Ohio's environmental laws. Within 14 days of receipt of this letter, AYFC is requested to
provide documentation to this office including the steps taken to abate the violations
cited above. Documentation of steps taken to return to compliance includes written
correspondence, updated policies, and photographs, as appropriate, and may be
submitted via the postal service or electronically to don. north(epa. state. oh. us.

Please be advised that violations cited above will continue until the violations have been
properly abated. Failure to comply with Chapter 3734. of the Ohio Revised Code and
rules promulgated thereunder may result in a civil penalty of up to $10,000 per day for
each violation. It is imperative that you return to compliance. If circumstances delay the
abatement of violations, AYFC is requested to submit written correspondence of the
steps that will be taken by date certain to attain compliance.

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at (419) 373-3074. You can
find copies of the rules and other information on the division's web page at
http://www.epa.ohio.gov/dhwm.

Sincerely,

Don North
District Representative
Division of Materials and Waste Management
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